
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 

 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 22 April 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

Virtual 
 

IF YOU WISH TO VIEW PROCEEDINGS ONLINE, PLEASE CLICK ON 
THIS  LIVE STREAM LINK 

 
AS THE PENSION BOARD WAS NOT SET UP UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ACT BUT UNDER SEPARATE PENSION ACT PROVISIONS, IT IS NOT COVERED 
BY THE REGULATIONS REQUIRING FACE TO FACE MEETINGS.  ALSO, AS THE 
BOARD IS NOT A DECISION-MAKING BODY BUT OFFERS ADVICE TO THE 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE, THERE ARE NO MATTERS WHICH WOULD 
REQUIRE VOTING 

 

Membership 

 
Chair – Matthew Trebilcock 

Scheme Members: 
 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 

Employer Members: 
 

Marcia Slater Elizabeth Griffiths Angela Priestley-Gibbins 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 8 July 2022 

 
Yvonne Rees  

Chief Executive April 2022 
  
Committee Officer: Khalid Ahmed 

Tel:  07990 368048; Email: khalid.ahmed@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:@video%20link%20to%20meeting,%20https://oxon.cc/LPB22042022


 

 



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
 those
[...]
te Change Engagement Policy.  The 
Policy will be further discussed at the next meeting of the Climate Change Working 
Group on which the Board are represented by Alistair Bastin, and the Board is invited to 

agree any comments they wish to Alistair to bring to the attention of the Working Group. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Items to Include in Report to the Pension Fund Committee  
 

 The Board is invited to confirm the issues they wish to include in their latest report to 

the Committee. 
 

 PART II 

10. Exempt Items  
 

 The Board is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of the 
following items on the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during 
these items there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in 
relation to the respective items in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in 

all the circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

11. Cessation of Scheme Employer (Pages 113 - 118) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the exempt report on the cessation of a scheme 
employer, and the decision of the Committee to follow option 3 in the report. 

 

12. Payment of Death Grant (Pages 119 - 128) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the exempt report on the payment of a death grant and 

the decision to make the payment direct to the father of the beneficiary rather than 
require the establishment of a Trust Fund. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 21 January 2022 commencing at 10.30 am 

and finishing at 11.30 am 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 

Elizabeth Griffiths 
Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Sarah Pritchard 

Marcia Slater 
 

Pension Fund 
Committee Members 
in Attendance: 

 

Councillor Bob Johnston 

  
Officers: 
 

Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance and 
Money Management), Sally Fox (Pension Services 
Manager), and Khalid Ahmed (Law and Governance). 

 
The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

1/22 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2021 were approved. 
 

2/22 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 3 

DECEMBER 2021  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 

meeting of 3 December 2021 for consideration. The draft Minutes were noted. 
 

3/22 GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board was informed that there would be a special informal meeting of the 
Pension Fund Committee on 4 February 2022, to discuss the Annual Business Plan 

and Budget for the Fund. Members of the Local Pension Board would be invited to 
attend this meeting as observers and then feed any views on the proposed way 

forward to the March Pension Fund Committee meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3 

 
Issues identified to be discussed included the following: 

 
a) Implementing the McCloud/Sargeant remedy 

b) The Pensions Dashboard 
c) An Employer Management System 
d) Improving Communications to Scheme Members 

e) Fund Governance including improved performance reporting and Member Training 
f) Review of Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) provision 

g) Re-tender of the Pensions Software 
h) Taking forward the Implementation of the Climate Change Policy 
i) The 2022 Fund Valuation including review of the Funding Strategy Statement and 

Strategic Asset Allocation. 
 

A Board Member requested that implementing a cyber security policy be added to the 
[...]
Valuation process. 
 

Page 2



3 

Reference was made to the December Governance newsletter which contained 
relevant training pieces and it was hoped that there would be greater participation 

from Members in the future. 
 

Members of the Board were thanked for their responses to the training. 
 
The Board noted the information contained in the report.     

 

4/22 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board considered a report which set out the latest progress against the key 
service priorities set in the business plan for the Pension Fund for 2021/22.  

 
On delivering key progress on the Implementation of the Climate Change Policy, the 

Board was informed that the Climate Change Working Group had met on 10 
November 2021 to review the progress made. 
 

Discussion took place on the development of an engagement policy which would 
provide a benchmark against which the success of current engagement could be 

assessed, and decisions to divest could be made. The Climate Change Working 
Group would develop the Policy further alongside Brunel. 
 

The Board was informed that discussions would take place with a number of parties 
on the engagement policy and it was hoped the policy would be in place in 2023. It 
was noted, that although there was not currently an engagement strategy, it did not 

mean that Fund Managers were not currently engaging with companies on the 
Pension Fund’s behalf or taking decisions as part of their active management role to 

exclude companies where they felt they did not meet the investment parameters set 
by Brunel in each of the portfolio specifications. 
 

In relation to the work on the implementation of the remedy to age discrimination 
identified in the McCloud case, a Board Member reported that it was expected 

Government regulations would be published in the next four weeks. 
 
The Service Manager for Pensions Insurance and Money Management reported that 

in relation to the partnership with Brunel,
[...]
e latest Administration Report as presented to the 

Pension Fund Committee on 3 December 2021, including the latest performance 
statistics for the Service. 

 
The Board was informed that over the past six months the benefit team had been 
working to a reduced SLA standard, which had been agreed by the Pension Fund 

Committee. Improvement had been made but further approval had been given to the 
temporary SLA targets continuing until March 2022. 

 
Reference was made to the recruitment of another 4 administrators which meant that 
90% of team Administrators were or would be in training. 

 
The Board welcomed the improvements in performance and congratulated officers on 

the improved performance. 
 
The Board noted the report. 

 

7/22 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board discussed items to be included in the report to the Pension Fund 

Page 4



3 

Committee and the following were agreed: - 
 

 Cyber Security policy for the Pension Fund – To be fed into the 4 February 
informal meeting and reported back to the March meeting of the Pension Fund 

Committee 

 Risks 16 and 17, Key System Failure and Breach of Data Security respectively 

– linked to the request for a Cyber Security policy. 
 

8/22 ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE AGENDA FOR THE NEXT BOARD 

MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
Six monthly look at costs and fees following the transition of assets to Brunel. It was 
agreed that officers would investigate which meeting of the Board this should be 

submitted to.      
 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): n/a 

 

ITEM 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2022 
 

BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 2022/23 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:  

a. Note the progress against the service priorities for 2021/22;  
b. approve the Business Plan and Budget for 2022/23 as set out at 

Annex 1;  
c. approve the Pension Fund Cash Management Strategy for 2022/23. 
d. delegate authority to the Director of Finance to make changes 

necessary to the Pension Fund Cash Management Strategy during 
the year, in line with changes to the County Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy; 

e. delegate authority to the Director of Finance to open separate 
pension fund bank, deposit and investment accounts as 

appropriate; 
f. delegate authority to the Director of Finance to borrow money for 

the pension fund in accordance with the regulations. 

 
Introduction 

 
2. This report sets out the business plan and budget for the Pension Fund for 

2022/23.  It follows on from the Workshop held on 4 February 2022 to which all 

members of the Committee and the Local Pension Board were invited.  The Plan 
sets out the key priorities for the Fund as agreed at the workshop, details the 

key service activities for the year, and includes the proposed budget and cash 
management strategy for the service.  

    

3. The report also reviews the progress against the key service priorities included 
in the 2021/22 Plan as context for setting the key priorities going into the next 

financial year. 
 
4. The key objectives for the Oxfordshire Pension Fund are set out on the first 

page of the Business Plan for 2022/23 (contained in annex 1) and remain 
consistent with those agreed for previous years.  Minor amendments have been 

made to clarify the Plan covers both the Local Government Pension Scheme 
and the various Fire Fighter Penson Schemes, as well as adding in direct 
reference to delivering high service standards to scheme members. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



5. The overall objectives are summarised as: 

 To administer pension benefits in accordance with the relevant 
regulations, and the guidance set out by the Pensons Regulator to a 

high service standard for our members 

 To achieve a 100% funding level 

 To ensure there are sufficient liquid r
[...]

Academy and District 
Council 

representatives 
subsequently agreed. 

None 

New ways of working for 

the Committee and 
Board to be in place to 

Proposed way forward 

on all 10 
recommendations from 

New Governance 

Officer to be appointed. 

Page 9



satisfaction of members 

- GREEN 

the Independent 

Governance Review 
determined and being 
taken forward. 

Full Training 

Programme in place, 
with levels of 

engagement and skills 
and knowledge scores 
increasing - GREEN 

Initial knowledge 

assessment completed 
for all Committee and 

Board Members. 
Strengthen Training 
Policy and associated 

training programme 
agreed at December 

2021 Committee.   

 

 
12. All key measures of success against this priority have now been delivered with 

the exception of the appointment of the new Governance and Communications 
Team Leader which is in progress.  Work on governance will be taken forward 
as business as usual in 2022/23     

 
13. Further improve the data management arrangements between the Fund and 

both scheme employers and scheme members.  There were 4 measures of 
success set for this service priority within the Business Plan, and progress 
against these measures is set out below.      

 

Measure of Success Key Progress Achieved Outstanding Actions 

Improved scores 
recorded in customer 

satisfaction surveys - 
RED 

Customer satisfaction 
scores sent out 

regularly 

Surveys currently 
suspended and review 

on options to gather 
feedback to be included 
in 2022/23 Business 

Plan. 

Increase take up of 
Member Self Service 

(MSS) - GREEN 

 Further develop the 
scope of MSS and 

improve the 
functionality for scheme 
members. 

Further Improvements 
in data quality scores - 
GREEN 

Resolution of long term 
Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) issues 

Resolve outstanding 
issues with missing 
addresses and historic 

cases with missing 
data. 

Clear Policy in place for 

calculating benefits 
where underpin benefits 
cannot be established 

due to missing data - 
AMBER 

Full review of all data 

previously received 
from scheme 
employers and analysis 

of gaps underway. 

Complete review of 

data gaps and produce 
policy paper for 
Committee setting out 

the scale of the issue, 
the key risks in 

collecting outstanding 
data and key risks 
associated of 

Page 10



undertaking benefit 

calculations in absence 
of data. 

 
14. The main area of outstanding work in this area relates to the implementation of 

the remedy to age discrimination identified in the McCloud case.  Whilst this 
work is progressing, we are still awaiting central guidance before we can finalise 

the project plan and complete the assessment of the data requirements and 
where policy decisions will be required by this Committee.  This will now be 
taken forward as part of the 2022/23 Business Plan. 

 
15. The measure associated with improving customer satisfaction scores through 

the customer survey has been amended to Red reflecting the very low numbers 
of surveys returned, which meant any analysis of the results was not 
meaningful.  

 
16. Review the arrangements with Brunel following the transition of the majority of 

Fund assets to Brunel portfolios.  Progress against the two measures of success 
for this service priority are set out below. 

 

Measure of Success Key Progress Achieved Outstanding Actions 

All investment portfolios 
deliver long term 
performance in line with 

their specifications - 
AMBER 

Officers have work 
through the Client 
Group with Brunel to 

agree draft format of 
new reports. 

Introduce revised 
performance and 
assurance reports.  

 
Training session to be 

provided for Committee 
members on the 
assurance process. 

High 

confidence/satisfaction 
scores expressed by 

Committee members in 
next client Survey - 
AMBER 

 Survey of Members to 

be undertaken once 
new reporting 

arrangements 
embedded.   

 

17. As reported last quarter, a number of changes have been
[...]
a accuracy. 

 
28. The second priority agreed was to deliver a holistic approach to technology 

across pension administration services.  It was accepted that this priority 
spanned across more than one year, in line with the current system contract  
which has a break point in 2024.  However, during 2022/23, the Committee is 

looking to sign off the expected outcomes from any investment in technology 
including improved service efficiency and improved services to customers 

through the use of 24/7 on-line services.  Measures of success include the sign 
off of the final decision of whether to extend the current system contract with 
additional bolt-on options to address current shortfalls against requirements, or 

a full system re-tendering exercise, as well as the associated Invitation to 
Tender documents.  Any tender exercise for a full replacement system will need 
to begin before the end of the 2022/23 financial year to ensure there is sufficient 

time to manage the transition from the current system. 
 

29. The Workshop attendees agreed a third priority to enhance delivery of the 
responsible investment priorities.  This included the continuation of the current 
work on implementing the Climate Change Policy, but also looking to widen the 

focus to the rest of the environmental issues facing the Fund, alongside the key 
social and governance issues.  A successful application in respect of the 

Stewardship Code was seen as a key measure of success. 
 

30. A key element within this priority was seen as improved reporting both to the 

Committee itself but also to the wider stakeholders including scheme members.  
Developing the Fund’s website was therefore seen as an important part of this 

priority. 
 

31. It was agreed that in developing this priority, the Committee’s overall Fiduciary 

Duty must remain paramount.  Both the fiduciary duty and the RI priorities 
should be reflected in the revised Funding Strategy and Investment Strategy 

Statement
[...]
e performance measurement and any write offs 

agreed in the last quarter.   
 

Workload and Performance 

 
2. As previously reported the vetting of incoming returns is not being dealt with in 

required timescales. As of 18 November 2021, a review of the returns received 
and vetted for the period April to October 2021 showed that 52.07% of returns 

had been vetted. Of the outstanding returns to be vetted 0.68% were held up 
due to delays in admission agreements being put in place leaving 47.25% of 
returns to be vetted in addition to the returns being made for the period 

November 2021 to March 2022. 
  

3. At the meeting in November the team leader set out a plan to clear both the 
outstanding vetting of returns and to vet the returns due to be made for the 
period November 2021 to March 2022. This plan included upping resource by 

including senior administrators in the vetting process and setting a target for all 
team members of 15 files per week.  

 
4. As of January 2022, the statistics show that 60.08% of returns had been vetted. 

Of the outstanding returns to be vetted 0.72% were held up due to delays in 

admission agreements being put in place leaving 39.20% returns to be vetted 
alongside the returns received in February and March to avoid a knock-on effect 

to end of year processing. To manage this process the team leader has set a 
revised target for each team member of 19 files to be completed each week.  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



5. The number of tasks to do in the employer team has risen in the last month by 
661 cases. In part this is due to the new release which has added in additional 
information for checking which means that there can now be up to 3 cases per 

record. In addition, some cases (aggregation) are being held whilst a system 
issue is resolved. And lastly Oxford Brookes University uploads have created 

over 400 new starters which are being investigated.   
 

6. There are 20 admission agreements to be finalised.  

 
7
[...]
igned so that any material weaknesses in management control have 
a reasonable chance of discovery.  Effective implementation of management actions is important for the maintenance of a reliable 
management control system. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT PERSONS 
 
Sarah Cox: Chief Internal Auditor 
Email: sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Katherine Kitashima: Audit Manager 
Phone: 07393001039 
Email: katherine.kitashima@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 

P
age 108

mailto:sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:katherine.kitashima@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Division(s): n/a 

 

ITEM 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2022 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE ENGAGEMENT POLICY 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the draft Climate Change 

Engagement Policy as included as the Annex to this report and instruct 

Officers to work with the Climate Change Working Group and Brunel to 
assess the practical implications of the Policy using the latest available 

data and report back to the June Committee. 
 

Introduction 

 
2. At its December meeting, this Committee considered and agreed an initial draft 

Climate Change Engagement Document which set out some of the key 

principles to be included in the final draft policy.  This document had been 
developed through discussions within the Climate Change Working Group 

including input from the representative from Fossil Free Oxfordshire.    
 
3. The Committee asked Officers to continue to work with the Climate Change 

Working Group to produce the final draft version of the Policy for consideration 
at this meeting.  It was noted that any Policy approved by this Committee would 

then become the basis for a wider policy discussion across the whole of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership as part of the 2022 Climate Change stocktake with 
the aim of agreeing a single Policy across the whole of the partnership.   

 
4. The Climate Change Working Group met on 10 February 2022 and considered 

an initi

Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 22 April 2022 commencing at 10.30 am and 

finishing at 12.05 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Matthew Trebilcock – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 

Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
Marcia Slater 

  
Officers: 
 

Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions Insurance 
and Money Management), Sally Fox (Pension Services 

Manager), and Khalid Ahmed (Law and Governance). 
 
The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

9/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Johnston (Chair of the 
Pension Fund Committee) and Sarah Pritchard. 

 

10/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022 were approved. 
 

[In relation to Minute No. 8/22 - Items to be Included in the Agenda for the Next Board 
Meeting – the Service Manager for Pensions Insurance and Money Management 
reported that the look at costs and fees of assets to Brunel would be reported back 

on an annual basis and would be reported to the next meeting of the Board.] 
 

11/21 UNCONFIRMED MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 4 
MARCH 2022  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The meeting had before it the draft minutes of the last Pension Fund Committee 

meeting of 4 March 2022 for consideration. The draft Minutes were noted. 
 
 

 
 



3 

12/21 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

The report set out the business plan and budget for the Pension Fund for 2022/23. It 
followed on from the Workshop held on 4 February 2022 to which all Members of the 

Pension Fund Committee and the Local Pension Board were invited.  
 
The Plan detailed the key priorities for the Fund as agreed at the workshop, the key 

service activities for the year, and included the proposed budget and cash 
management strategy for the service. 

 
The Board was provided with an update of the four key service priorities for 2020/21: 
-  

 

 Delivering Key Progress on the Implementation of the Climate Change Policy - 

There had been a lot of progress in this area, and this would be carried 
forward to the 2022 Business Plan. Investing in climate solutions was the only 
area of shortfall and this would be picked up. 

 Delivering further improvements to the governance arrangements of the Fund 
– The Board was informed that all key measures of success against this 

priority which had been recommended by the Hymans Robertson review had 
been delivered with the exception of the appointment of the new Governance 
and Communications Team Leader which was being progressed. 

 Further improving the data management arrangements between the Fund and 
scheme employers and scheme members – The Board was informed the 

measure associated with improving customer satisfaction scores through the 
customer survey had been amended to Red reflecting the very low numbers 

of surveys returned, which meant there had been no meaningful feedback. 
Central guidance was still awaited on the implementation of the remedy to 
age discrimination identified in the McCloud case.   

 On reviewing the reporting arrangements with Brunel following the transition of 
the majority of Fund assets to Brunel portfolios – Brunel were currently taking 

this forward to improve the quality of the quarterly performance reports.  
 
Discussion took place on the low returns on the customer satisfaction survey and it 

was suggested the Board Members complete the survey. The Board was informed 
that next Year’s Business Plan would include how communication could improve with 

scheme members. The impact of responses being made on-line was discussed and 
whether this was a reason for a poor response. 
 

The Board was informed that there was a general lack of knowledge of pensions 
amongst some scheme members and this needed to be addressed to increase 

scheme member participation. 
 
The Service Manager for Pensions Insurance and Money Management reported that 

as a result of the Workshop held on 4 February 2022, the priorities, resources and 
measures of success were agreed, and they have been incorporated into the draft 

Business Plan and Budget for 2022/23. The focus was on four key priorities:- 
 

 Reviewing the scheme data 



3 

 Delivering a holistic approach to technology (including cyber security) 

 Enhancing the delivery of the responsible investment priorities. This included 
the continuation of the current work on implementing the Climate Change 
Policy, but also looking to widen the focus to the rest of the environmental 

issues facing the Fund, alongside the key social and governance issues. ESG 
was wider than just climate, there was Biodiversity, Social and Governance 

issues, the war in Ukraine and the impact on investments in Russia and risks 
associated with emerging markets  

 Improving the delivery of service performance to scheme members and 

ensuring service standards were consistently maintained. The objective of the 
Fund was to pay scheme members accurately. In 2021/22 performance levels 

dropped due to staffing shortages in the team. The Pension Fund Committee 
requested that service standards were consistently maintained throughout the 
year. 

 
The Board was informed that the appointment of new staff required the new staff 

being trained, which put a burden on other team members. Update reports would be 
submitted to both the Board and the Pension Fund Committee on progress made.  
 

Reference was made to the service priority of enhanced delivery of Responsible 
Investment responsibilities, and the appointment of the Responsible Investment (RI) 

Officer. The Board was informed that subject to the recruitment process, it was 
expected that reports from RI would be submitted to the Board. 
 

The Board noted the report and the following decisions made by the Pension Fund 
Committee: 

 
“(1) That the progress against the service priorities for 2021/22 be noted.  
 

(2) That approval be given to the Business Plan and Budget for 2022/23 as set out in 
Annex 1 of the report. 

 
(3) That approval be given to the Pension Fund Cash Management Strategy for 
2022/23. 

 
(4) That delegated authority be given to Director of Finance to make changes 

necessary to the Pension Fund Cash Management Strategy during the year, in line 
with changes to the County Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

(5) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance to open separate 
pension fund bank, deposit and investment accounts as appropriate. 

 
(6) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance to borrow money for 
the pension fund in accordance with the regulations.”  

 

13/21 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

The Board was informed that the Pension Fund Committee agreed to add the two 
additional risks to the risk register, recommended by the Board at its last meeting:- 



3 

Cyber Security Policy as part of the mitigation for Risks 16 (Loss of Key systems) and 
Risk 17 (Breach of Data Security).  

 
Discussion took place around the risk of skills and knowledge of both the Pension 

Fund Committee and the Board, and that this was less of an issue for Board 
Members. 
 

Reference was made to the risk caused by the staffing shortages in the team, which 
impacted on the workload of the existing staff in the team. 

 
The Board noted the Risk Register and expressed their thanks to the Pension Fund 
Committee for agreeing the recommendations of the Board to add the two additional 

risks to the Risk Register. 
 

14/21 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board was provided with a report on the key administration issues including the 

iConnect project, service performance measurement and any write offs agreed in the 
last quarter. 

 
An update was provided on staffing, with two out of the four administrators appointed, 
one of which was an internal candidate. There had been a high level of sickness in 

the team (both Covid and long term) and the Pension Fund Committee provided 
support by agreeing to additional resource for additional administrators. 
 

Reference was made to the Pension Fund Committee who agreed that the team 
could continue working to a reduced SLA standard until March 2022, but that SLA 

should return to normal levels, thereafter.  
 
An update was provided on the vetting of incoming returns and on the action being 

taken to both the outstanding vetting of returns and to vet the returns due to be made 
for the period November 2021 to March 2022.  

 
In relation to complaints, the team had been asked to look at ways of engaging with 
customers to encourage feedback and advice had been sought from other funds on 

the most successful ways to engage. 
 

Discussion took place on the Pension Dashboard and the Board was informed that 
no submission had been made to the DWP consultation on the draft Pensions 
Dashboard Regulations 2022. Fund scheme members still received paper statements 

if requested and officers were asked for data on those members who did not access 
the Pension Dashboard and did not receive paper statements. 

 
The Board noted the report.  
 

 
 

 



3 

15/21 CLIMATE CHANGE ENGAGEMENT POLICY  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

The Board was informed that at its December meeting, the Pension Fund Committee 
agreed an initial draft Climate Change Engagement Document which set out some of 

the key principles to be included in the final draft policy.  
 
Officers were asked to continue working with the Climate Change Working Group to 

produce the final draft version of the Policy which was considered at the last 
Committee. Further consideration and views were taken at the Climate Change 

Working Group meeting in February 2022 where a number of changes / suggestions 
were made. This would be reconsidered at a further working group meeting to take 
place on 5 May 2022 and then submitted to both the Pension Fund Committee and 

this Board. 
 

The Board noted the report. 
 

16/21 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
It was agreed that there were no significant issues to draw to the attention of the 
Pension Fund Committee.  It was further agreed that the following item be submitted 

to the next meeting of the Board: 
 

 Annual Report of the Local Pension Board 
 

17/21 EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board agreed that the public be excluded for the duration of the following items 

on the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during these items there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective 

items in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of each 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 

18/21 CESSATION OF SCHEME EMPLOYER  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board noted the agreed approach by the Pension Fund Committee to the 
Cessation Debt in respect of the cessation employer detailed in the confidential 

report. 
 

The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public was 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information 
in the following prescribed category: 

 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) and since it was 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 



3 

maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information , in that such disclosure would prejudice the trading activities of 

the fund managers involved and would prejudice the position of the authority’s 
investments in funding the Pension Fund. 

 

19/21 PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 

The Board noted the decision of the Pension Fund Committee on the determination 
of payment of a death grant to a child.  

 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public was 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information 

in the following prescribed category: 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and since it was 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information , in that such disclosure would prejudice the trading activities of 

the fund managers involved and would prejudice the position of the authority’s 
investments in funding the Pension Fund. 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 


